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I N THE SUPER CR COURT
FOR THE
COMONVEALTH CF THE NCRTHERN MARI ANA | SLANDS

COMMONWEALTH CF THE NORTHERN ) Oimnal Case No. 90-191
MARI ANA | SLANDS, )
)
Plaintiff,
)
V. ) ORDER GRANTI NG PROBATI ON
) REVOCATI ON
FRANCI SCO R. SANTCS )
)
Def endant . )
)

This matter came before the Court on the Governnent's notion
to revoke Defendant Francisco R Santos' probation due to his
Novenber 9, 1994 conviction for burglary and theft. Al though
neither party submtted briefs in this matter, the Court heard
oral argunent from Eric Basse, CGounsel for the Defense, and
Assistant Attorney GCeneral Cheryl G111, representing the

Gover nnent .

. EACTS
Cn Decenber 4, 1990, the Government filed an infornation
agai nst the Def endant all egi ng t hree separate counts of receiving
stolen property. This case was set to go to trial on June 17,
1991. However, on My 28, 1991, the Def endant appear ed bef ore t he

Court and presented the Court with a witten pl ea agreenent signed
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by the Def endant and a Government representative. After advising
t he Def endant of his constitutional rights, the Court accepted the
agreement and sentenced the Defendant to five years in jail, but
suspended the final four years of the five year sentence.

The witten plea agreenent itself did not refer to any
probationary peri od. However, when handi ng down the sentence
orally, the Court nmade it clear that the Defendant would renain
"on probation" for the suspended portion of his sentence. M.
Lori Faynonville, then counsel of record for the Defendant, nade
it clear to the GCourt that she understood that her client woul d be
on probation. Next, the Gourt asked the Defendant if he had any
questi ons concerning his sentence. The Defendant stated that he
under stood hi s sent ence.

At the close of these proceedings, the Court issued witten
conditions of the probation (document of probation) to M.
Fayrmonvi | | e. A though M. Faynonville had an obligation to
forward t he docunent of probation to the Defendant for his review
and signature, the Defendant never signed the docunent. The
docunent of probation is a standardi zed docunent |isting eight
standard conditions which all probationers in the C. N MI. nust
heed for the duration of their terns of probation.& The first
condi tion of the docunent of probation reads: "You shall refrain
fromviolation of any law."

On July 24, 1991, the Defendant began serving his one year

jail term After his release and during the four year

2 In addition to the eight standard conditions, a judge
may tailor the conditions of probation by inposing special
conditions (e.g. probationer nust enter alcohol abuse treatmment
center) on a probationer. No special terns were assigned in this
case.
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probationary period, the Defendant was arrested for burglary and
theft. On Novenber 9, 1994, the Defendant was convicted of
burglary, inviolationof 6 OMC s 1801(a), and theft, in violation
of 6 OMC § 1601(a) inthe CN MI. Superior Court by ajury of his
peers. See Oimnal Case No. 94-33, Judgment of Conviction (Nov.
10, 1994).

On Decenber 12, 1994, at the Governnent's request, the Court
held a revocation hearing for the Defendant pursuant to Rule
32.1(a)(2) of the Commonwealth Rules of Orimnal Procedure. The
Government cl ai ns the Defendant' s recent conviction constitutes a
grievous violation of his probation and should trigger its
revocati on. The Def endant cl ai ns that he never recei ved notice of
the conditions of his probation because the Court failed to read
them into the record and because his original attorney, M.
Faymonville, never presented himw th the document of probation
she received fromthe Court. Having never received notice of the
conditions of his probation, Defendant clains that his probation
has been conditionl ess, and any revocation woul d viol ate his due
process rights under the Fourteenth Arendnent.

The Gover nment contends that Ms. Faymonville’s receipt of the
docunent of probation constituted adequate notice to the
Defendant. A ternatively, the Governnent clains that the Gourt's
oral nmandate placing the Defendant on "probation" constituted
adequat e notice to this particul ar Def endant because of his prior
crimnal history.

In addition, the Defendant clains that the termof probation
requiring the Defendant to refrain from violation of any |aw

violates his Due Process rights under the Fourteenth Anendnent
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because it is inpermssibly vague. The Government counters that
the termis not overly vague. In the alternantive, he Gover nnent
contends that the Defendant |acks standing to make such an
argunent because the crinmes triggering this revocation hearing
bear a close relationship to the Defendant's original crime of
recei ving stolen property, and thus Def endant had know edge t hat
the term "refrain fromviolation of any law" at the very | east
i ncl uded theft related crines.

G her than the procedural due process issues raised by the
Def endant, there was little discussion at the revocation hearing

about the substantive nerits of the Governnents noti on.

II. |SSUE

1. Wether the GCourt's oral pronouncenment that the
Defendant would be "on probation" for a four year period
constituted adequate notice to this Defendant that he woul d be
required to obey all laws during the pendency of his probation.

2. Wether the condition of probation directing the
Def endant to "refrai n fromviolat[ing] any law" i S vague, and thus
viol ates the Defendant's Due Process rights under the Fourteenth
Amrendnent .

3. Wet her Defendant's recent crimnal convictions nerit

the revocation of his probation.
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III. ANALYSI S

A Noti ce of the Conditions of Probation

Nei t her the Defendant nor the Governnent has cited any case
law in support of their respective positions. Cenerally, the
conmmon law requires courts handing down suspended sentences
i nvol ving probation to set forth the terns and conditions of the
probation. Inre Collyar, 476 p.2d 354, 357 (Okl.cr. 1970); State
v. Stotts, 695 p.2d4 1110, 1116 (Ariz. 1985) (probationers shoul d
receive witten conditions at the tine probation is inposed).?
However, in the face of the Collyar decision, the Court of
CGimnal Appeals of Cklahonma carved an exception in Brooks v.
State, 484 p.2d 1333, 1334 (Okl.Cr. 1971), whereby a probati oner
convicted of a felony commtted during the pendency of his
probation shall be hel d responsi bl e for the know edge that such an
act would violate the conditions of his probation regardl ess of
whet her he received such notice. Id. The Brooks court reasoned
that "[tlo allow a defendant to escape revocation under such
ci rcunst ances woul d nake a nockery of our whol e systemof crim nal
justice." Id.; see also DIl v. Page, 496 pP.2d 127, 128 (Okl.Cr.
1972), (revocation proper w thout notice of probation conditions
when defendant commtted felony during probation and evidence
showed sentenci ng judge i ntended probation).

G her jurisdictions have followed and expounded upon the
reasoni ng of the Brooks decision. See Com. V. Dickens, 475 A.2d

141, 144 (Pa. Super 1984)(comm ssion of a new crine violates an

2/ The Col lyar and Stotts deci si ons are based respectively

on Ckl ahoma and Arizona | egi sl ation requiring notice of probation
conditions. Althoughthe C.N. M1 .generally provides such noti ce,
the Commonwealth Rules of Oimnal Procedure do not cover this
subject. Comm R Crim. P. 32(e).

5
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inplied condition of the order inposing probation); Matthews V.
State, 498 aA.2d 655, 660 (Md.App. 1985) (defendant’s probation
revoked for violating inpliedconditionof probationby commtting
of fence of grand | arceny).

In Wlcox v. State, 395 so.2d 1054, 1056 (Ala. 1981), the
Suprene Court of Al abana held that a defendant's probation was
properly revoked after he coomtted a felony even though the
def endant had not received notice of the conditions prior to his
coomission of the offense. Id. First, the wilcox court
acknow edged that the defendant's sentence notified himthat he
was on probation. Id. at 1055. Next, the W/l cox court reasoned
that, regardless of whether the defendant received notice of
specific conditions of his probation, a court may revoke a
"[dlefendant ‘s probation for violationof aconditioninplicit in
every suspended or probationary sentence." Id. at 1056. Finally,
the wilcox court upheld the defendant’s probation revocation
because it considered a condition barring felonies to be an
inplied condition of the defendant's probation. |d.

In the case at bar, the record indicates that the Court
notified the Defendant that he would be "on probationv for the
suspended portion (four years) of his sentence. During that
peri od, the Def endant was arrested and convi cted for the fel ony of
burglary. Al though the Defendant clai ns he recei ved no noti ce of
the specific conditions of his probation, the Court finds that
such a lack of notice is of no consequence when, as here, the
Def endant violated a condition of probation that is inplicit in

the term "probation".
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Thus, contrary to Def endant ’s positionthat his probation was
"conditionless", the common | awdenonstratesthat certaininplicit
condi tions of probation attached to himby virtue of the Court's
I nposi tion of "probation" on My 28, 1991, regardl ess of whet her
he received notice of the specific conditions of his probation.
Accordingly, the Qourt's oral pronouncenent that the Defendant
would be "on probation" for a four year period constituted
adequat e notice to the Defendant that he woul d be prohi bited from
commtting a felony during the pendency of his probation.2/

Not wi t hst andi ng t he adequacy of the noti ce Def endant recei ved
in this case, this Defendant does not stand in the shoes of a
probati oner unfamliar with the general conditions of probationin
the Commonweal th. The Court nay take judicial notices! of the
fact that this Defendant, prior toreceiving his sentencein this
case, twice read and signed C N.MI. probation docunents setting
forth terns and conditions of probation. See Gimnal Case No. 87-
132 and Oimnal Case No. 89-26. Both docunents directed the
Defendant to refrain from commtting any crinmes during his
probation. In connectionwith Oimnal Case No. 87-132, the Court

revoked the Defendant's probation for failing to obey all |aws

3/ To be sure, had the Defendant’'s probation been revoked

for violating a term of his probation not inplicit in the
I nposi tion of probation, such as a condition that he find gai nful
enpl oynent, the Court would share the Defendant's Fourteenth
Anrendnent concer ns.

8/ A trial court nmay take judicial notice of court files
I nvol vi ng a defendant’ s past convictions in order to shed |ight on
a question of fact. State v. Bayliss, 704 Pp.2d 1363, 1365
(Ariz.App. 1985)(court's review of its files show ng dates of
defendant's past crines confirned defendant was not spree
offender). Atrial court need not give advance notice to parties
before taking judicial notice of its own records. State v. Lowe,
715 P.2d 404, 408 (Kan. 1986) .
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after the Defendant had been charged with receiving stolen
property during that probation period. Thus, the Defendant had
first hand know edge that failing to obey all laws during the
probationary period in the case at bar would likely result in his

rei ncarceration.

B. Vagueness

The Def endant al so contends that the condition of probation
directing himto "refrain fromviolat([ing] any law" i s vague, and
thus violates the Defendant's Due Process rights under the
Fourt eent h Anendment. Once agai n counsel for the Defendant offers
the Court no support for this proposition. Through its own
research, the Court has found Defendant's position | acks nerit.

Courts general ly consider a probation condition requiring a
probationer to "obey all laws" as the equivalent of requiring
"good behavior." Horsey v. State, 468 A.2d 684, 687 (Md.App.
1983); see 58 A.L.R.3d 1156, 1162. The Court of Appeals of
Indiana has held that a probation condition requiring "good
behavior" i s not void for vagueness. Shumaker V. State, 431 N. E.2d
862, 864 (Ind.App. 1982). Even nore gernmane to the case at bar,
the GCourt of Appeals of CGeorgia upheld a condition prohibiting a
probationer from"indulging in any unlawful . . . conduct" as not
overly vague. Rowland V. State, 184 s.E.2d 494, 495 (Ga.App.
1971) ; see also Hinton v. State 195 s.E.2d 472, 474 (Ga.App.
1973)(condition that the defendant obey all State, Federal, and
nmuni ci pal | aws not so vague as to be unenforceabl e); cf. d ackler
v. State, 204 s.E.2d 472, 473 (Ga.App. 1974)(probati on condition

"not to have any nore trouble with [your] wi fe nmay have been
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overly vague). In light of these cases, the GCourt holds that the
C.N.M.I.’s condition of probation requiring probationers to
"refrain from violat[ing]l any law" does not violate the Due

Process d ause of the Fourteenth Anendnent.

C Good Cause for Probation Revocation Exists

Inlight of Defendant's recent convictions for burglary and
theft, and their simlarity to the original crine of receiving
stol en property which spawned this probation, there remains no
question that this Defendant has viol ated t he nost basi ¢ conditi on
of his probation. Therefore, the Defendant’s probation in this
case i s hereby revoked. Accordingly, the Gourt hereby sentences
the Defendant to serve the four year (suspended) portion of the
sentence he received on May 28, 1991 under the plea agreenent.
Due to the Gourt's unfamliarity with the facts surrounding the
Defendant’s i ncarcerationin imnal Case No. 94-33,% the Court
her eby requests both parties to submt: (1) their respective views
on whether any portion of the four year sentence should be
considered already served, and (2) proposed dates for the
Defendant’s incarceration in light of his sentence in Qi mnal
Case No. 94-33. Such subm ssions shall be due wi thin seven days

of the date of this Oder.

&/ Specifically, the GCourt is concerned about whether the
sentencing Gourt in Gimnal Case No. 94-33 credited t he Def endant
for the tine he spent injail after his arrest inthat nmatter. |If
not, justice would require this Court to delete that tinme period
fromthe four year sentence.
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V. CONCLUSI ON
For the foregoi ng reasons, the Government's noti on to revoke
Def endant Franci sco R. Santos’ probation due to his Novenber 9,

1994 conviction for burglary and theft is GRANTED.

So ORDERED this }b day of February, 1995.

(e T (i

MARTY w . TAYLOR, A/ésocmte Judge
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